

Florida Department of

Environmental Protection

Hazardous Waste Inspection Report

FACILITY INFORMATION:

Facility Name: CB&I Environmental and Infrastructure Inc

On-Site Inspection Start Date: 12/07/2016 On-Site Inspection End Date: 12/07/2016

ME ID#: 50745 **EPA ID#**: FLD980799381

Facility Street Address: 1228 Winter Garden Vineland Road, Winter Garden, FL 34787

Contact Mailing Address: 1228 Winter Garden Vineland Rd, Winter Garden, FL 34787-4452

County Name: ORANGE

NOTIFIED AS: Non-Handler

Transporter

INSPECTION TYPE:

Routine Inspection for Hazardous Waste Transporter facility

INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS:

Principal Inspector: Michael Eckoff, Inspector

Other Participants: Eric Kramer, P.E., Senior Environmental Engineer

LATITUDE / LONGITUDE: Lat 28° 33′ 51.9257″ / Long 81° 43′ 59.2704″

SIC CODE: 8999 - Services - services, nec

TYPE OF OWNERSHIP: Private

Introduction:

On December 7, 2016, Michael Eckoff, Florida Department of Environmental Protection, accompanied by Eric Kramer, CB&I, inspected CB&I Environmental and Infrastructure, Inc. for compliance with state and federal hazardous waste transporter requirements. The facility most recently notified the Department of its waste activities on August 22, 2016 and was originally issued EPA ID FLD980799381 on July 9, 2002 under the name of Shaw Environmental, Inc. and located at 415 Citrus Tower Boulevard, Clermont, Florida 34711-6535. Shaw Environmental, Inc. moved from its Clermont location to its current location sometime between 2009 and 2010 and also changed its name to CB&I Environmental and Infrastructure, Inc. sometime in early 2014.

The facility's current hazardous waste transporter registration expires on November 30, 2017.

INSPECTION HISTORY

The facility has not been inspected by the Department within the past five years for compliance with state and federal hazardous waste transporter requirements.

Process Description:

The facility consists of office space and a warehouse.

Mr. Kramer stated transportation of hazardous waste is sub contracted to another registered hazardous waste transporter. He also stated that transportation of hazardous waste by CB&I Environmental and Infrastructure, Inc. has not occurred in over three years.

The warehouse contained supplies and equipment. No hazardous waste appeared to be stored in the warehouse. Two trailers were stored outside the warehouse that Mr. Kramer stated contained clean up/remediation supplies and equipment.

Inspection Date: 12/07/2016

Conclusion:

CB&I Environmental and Infrastructure, Inc. was inspected as a hazardous waste transporter and no potential violations were noted at that time.

Inspection Date: 12/07/2016

1.0 - Pre-Inspection Checklist

Requirements:

The requirements listed in this section provide an opportunity for the Department's inspector to indicate the conditions found at the time of the inspection. A "Not Ok" response to a requirement indicates either a potential violation of the corresponding rule or an area of concern that requires more attention. Both potential violations and areas of concern are discussed further at the end of this inspection report.

Item No.	Pre-Inspection Review	Yes	No	N/A
1.1	Has the facility notified with correct status? 262.12	~		
1.2	Has the facility notified of change of status? 62-730.150(2)(b)	~		
1.3	Did the facility conduct a waste determination on all wastes generated? 262.11			~

Inspection Date: 12/07/2016

Signed:

A hazardous waste compliance inspection was conducted on this date, to determine your facility's compliance with applicable portions of Chapters 403 & 376, F.S., and Chapters 62-710, 62-730, 62-737, & 62-740 Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Portions of the United States Environmental Protection Agency's Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.) 260 - 279 have been adopted by reference in the state rules under Chapters 62-730 and 62-710, F.A.C.

Michael Eckoff		Inspector		
PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR NAME		PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR TITLE		
Michael Edoc	#	DEP	12/28/2016	
PRINCIPAL	INSPECTOR SIGNATURE	ORGANIZATION	DATE	
Eric Kramer,	, P.E.	Senior Environmental Engineer		
Representa	tive NAME	Representative TITLE		
		CB&I		
		ORGANIZATION	<u> </u>	
Report and is	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	presentative only acknowledges receipt of thi any of the items identified by the Departmen	•	
Report Appr	overs:			
Approver:	Sirena Davila	Inspection Approval Date:	12/28/2016	